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Important
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that 
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome. 
Read this user manual, the important information leaflet, and the quick start guide on the packaging 
carefully before you use the appliance. Save them for future reference.

Product overview (Fig. 1)
1 ECO button with light
2 On/off button with power-on light
3 EASY DE-CALC light
4 EASY DE-CALC knob
5 Steam hose storage compartment
6 Carry lock release button (specific types only)
7 Steam trigger/Steam boost (specific types only)
8 Iron ready light/Water tank empty light

OptimalTemp technology
No temperature and steam setting needed.
The OptimalTemp technology enables you to iron all types of ironable fabrics, in any order, without 
adjusting the iron temperature or steam setting. 
Fabrics with these symbols are ironable, for example linen, cotton, polyester, silk, wool, viscose and 
rayon (Fig. 2).
Fabrics with this symbol are not ironable. These fabrics include synthetic fabrics such as Spandex or 
elastane, Spandex-mixed fabrics and polyolefins (e.g. polypropylene), but also prints on 
garments (Fig. 3).

Type of water to use
This appliance has been designed to be used with tap water. If you live in an area with very hard 
water, fast scale build-up may occur. Therefore, it is recommended to use distilled or de-mineralized 
water to prolong the lifetime of the appliance. 

Do not put perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or other chemicals in the water 
tank of the appliance, as your appliance is not designed to work with these chemicals.

Ironing
Please read the quick start guide on the packaging carefully to start using your 
appliance.
Note: Keep the steam trigger pressed continuously when you move the iron over the fabric while you iron.

Steam boost function (specific types only)
Press the steam trigger twice quickly and release it for a high continuous steam output during 13 
minutes. Hence you do not have to press the steam trigger continuously, which gives a more 
comfortable ironing experience.

ENGLISH
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Energy saving - ECO mode
By using the ECO mode (reduced amount of steam), you can save energy without compromising 
on the ironing result.

Note: For the shortest ironing time, we advise you to use the ‘OptimalTemp’ mode.
 1  Press the ECO button when the appliance is switched on (Fig. 4).

 2  To go back to the ‘OptimalTemp’ mode, press the ECO button again.

Safety auto-off mode (specific types only)
To save energy, the steam generator switches off automatically when it has not been used for 10 
minutes. The light in the on/off button flashes.
To reactivate the steam generator, press the on/off button.

IMPORTANT - cleaning and maintenance
Descaling the appliance

When DE-CALC light is flashing, perform the descaling procedure.This helps to prolong the lifetime 
of the appliance and optimise the ironing performance.

If your water is very hard, increase the descaling frequency.

To avoid any risk of burns, make sure the appliance has been unplugged for at least 2 hours and 
has completely cooled.

Tip: When you perform the descaling procedure, place the appliance on the edge of the table top or near 
�W�K�H���V�L�Q�N�����:�D�W�H�U���P�D�\���Á�R�Z���R�X�W���R�I���W�K�H���D�S�S�O�L�D�Q�F�H���Z�K�H�Q���W�K�H���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���N�Q�R�E���L�V���R�S�H�Q�H�G��

 1  Hold a cup under the EASY DE-CALC knob and turn the knob anti-clockwise.  (Fig. 5)

 2  Remove the EASY DE-CALC knob and let the water with scale particles flow into the cup (Fig. 6).
 3  When no more water comes out of the appliance, reinsert the EASY DE-CALC knob and 

tighten it.  (Fig. 7)

Descaling the soleplate 
If you do not descale your appliance regularly, you may see brown stains coming out of the soleplate 
due to scale particles. Descale the soleplate by following the procedure below. We advise you to 
repeat the procedure twice for better results.

 1  Make sure the appliance is cool and clean the soleplate with a damp cloth.

 2  Empty the water tank through the filling door. Tilt the appliance and remove the EASY 
DE-CALC knob. Pour 500ml distilled water into the DE-CALC opening and tighten the 
EASY DE-CALC knob.  (Fig. 8)

 3  Switch on the appliance and wait for 5 minutes.

 4  Keep the steam trigger pressed continuously while you iron a piece of thick cloth in a 
back-and-forth motion for 3 minutes.  (Fig. 9)

Hot, dirty water comes out of the soleplate.

 5  Stop cleaning when no more water comes out of the soleplate or when steam starts coming 
out of the soleplate. 

 6  Unplug the steam generator and let it cool down for at least 2 hours. Remove the EASY 
DE-CALC knob and let the remaining water flow out. Tighten the EASY DE-CALC knob. 

ENGLISH 7
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Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If 
you are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support 
for a list of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country. 

Problem Possible cause Solution

Dirty water, 
brown stains or 
white flakes 
come out of the 
soleplate.

Scale has built up inside the 
appliance because it has not 
been descaled regularly.

Descale the appliance (see chapter 
‘IMPORTANT - cleaning and maintenance’, 
section ‘Descaling the appliance’).

You have put chemicals or 
additives in the water tank.

Never use chemical or additives with the 
appliance. If you have already done so, follow 
the procedure in chapter ‘IMPORTANT- 
cleaning and maintenance’, section ‘Descaling 
the soleplate’ to remove the chemicals.

There is no or 
little steam.

The appliance has not heated 
up sufficiently.

Wait until the iron ready light stays on 
continuously. This takes approx. 2 minutes.

There is not enough water in 
the water tank.

Fill the water tank up to the MAX indication.

Water leaks from 
the soleplate.

Steam condenses into water in 
the hose when you use steam 
for the first time or have not 
used it for a long time.

This is normal. Hold the iron away from  
the garment and press the steam trigger.  
Wait until steam instead of water comes out 
of the soleplate.

The ironing 
board cover 
becomes wet, or 
there are water 
droplets on the 
floor/garment.

Steam has condensed on the 
ironing board cover after a 
long ironing session, or your 
board cover is not designed 
to cope with the high steam 
rate.

Replace the ironing board cover if the foam 
material has worn out. We also advise you to 
use a layer of felt material in the board cover 
to prevent water droplets.

The EASY DE-CALC knob is 
not tightened properly.

Switch off the appliance and wait 2 hours for 
it to cool down. Unscrew and reattach the 
knob to make sure it is tightened.

The rubber sealing ring of 
the EASY DE-CALC knob is 
worn.

Contact an authorised Philips service centre 
for a new EASY DE-CALC knob.

The iron does 
not heat up and 
the red DE-
CALC light 
flashes.

The appliance reminds you 
to perform the descaling 
procedure. The light flashes 
about after every one month 
or after every 10 ironing 
sessions.

Perform the descaling procedure, following 
the instructions in chapter ‘IMPORTANT-
cleaning and maintenance’, section ‘Descaling 
the appliance’.

The steam 
generator 
produces a 
pumping sound.

Water is pumped into the 
boiler. This is normal.

If the pumping sound continues non-stop, 
switch off the appliance and unplug it.  
Contact an authorised Philips service centre.

ENGLISH8
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Важная информация
Поздравляем с покупкой продукции Philips! Для получения полной поддержки, оказываемой 
компанией Philips, зарегистрируйте прибор на веб-сайте www.philips.com/welcome. 
Перед использованием прибора ознакомьтесь со сведениями, содержащимися в данном 
руководстве пользователя, информационной листовке и кратком руководстве на упаковке. 
Сохраните эти документы для дальнейшего использования в качестве справочного материала.

Описание изделия (Рис. 1)
1 Кнопка ECO с индикатором
2 Кнопка включения/выключения с индикатором питания
3 Индикатор EASY DE-CALC
4 Клапан EASY DE-CALC
5 Отсек для хранения шланга подачи пара
6 Фиксатор блокировки (только для некоторых моделей)
7 Кнопка подачи пара/парового удара (только для некоторых моделей)
8 Индикатор готовности утюга/индикатор пустого резервуара

Технология OptimalTemp
Регулировка температуры и подачи пара не требуется.
Технология OptimalTemp позволяет гладить все типы тканей, допускающих глажение, без 
необходимости регулирования температуры нагрева утюга или подачи пара. 
Ткани, например лен, хлопок, полиэстер, шелк, шерсть, вискоза, искусственный шелк, на 
которых указаны эти символы, можно гладить (Рис. 2).
Ткани, на которых указан этот символ, гладить нельзя. К таким тканям относится спандекс или 
эластан, ткани с добавлением спандекса и полиолефины (например, полипропилен), также это 
касается термонаклеек на ткани (Рис. 3).

Тип используемой воды
Этот прибор предназначен для использования с водопроводной водой. Если вода в вашем 
регионе очень жесткая, накипь может образовываться быстрее. Поэтому для увеличения 
срока службы прибора рекомендуется использовать дистиллированную или 
деминерализованную воду. 

Не добавляйте в резервуар для воды духи, уксус, крахмал, химические средства для 
удаления накипи, добавки для глажения или другие химические средства, так как прибор 
не предназначен для использования этих средств.

Глажение
Перед использованием прибора внимательно знакомьтесь с информацией в 
кратком руководстве на упаковке.
�Ø�ù�ñ�õ�î���é�ö�ñ�î���Ø�ù�÷�ë�÷�í�����ü�û���ì�÷�õ���ø�÷���û�ó�é�ö�ñ�����ü�í�î�ù�ï�ñ�ë�é�ò�û�î���ó�ö�÷�ø�ó�ü���ø�÷�í�é���ñ���ø�é�ù�é���ö�é�ï�é�û�÷�ò.

Функция “Паровой удар” (только у определенных моделей)
Для включения постоянной подачи пара в течение 13 минут дважды нажмите кнопку подачи 
пара. Для большего удобства непрерывное нажатие кнопки подачи пара не требуется.

РУССКИЙ
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Энергосберегающий режим ECO
Благодаря режиму ECO (уменьшенная мощность подачи пара) можно экономить 
электроэнергию и при этом по-прежнему получать отличные результаты.

�Ø�ù�ñ�õ�î���é�ö�ñ�î���Í�ô�����í�÷�ú�û�ñ�ï�î�ö�ñ�����õ�é�ó�ú�ñ�õ�é�ô���ö�÷���ê���ú�û�ù�÷�ì�÷���ù�î�ð�ü�ô���û�é�û�é���ù�î�ó�÷�õ�î�ö�í�ü�î�õ���ñ�ú�ø�÷�ô���ð�÷�ë�é�û����
�ù�î�ï�ñ�õ���2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S��

 1  Нажмите кнопку ECO на включенном приборе (Рис. 4).
 2  Для возврата в режим OptimalTemp снова нажмите кнопку ECO.

Режим автовыключения (только для некоторых моделей)
В целях экономии энергии парогенератор отключается автоматически, если он не 
используется в течение 10 минут. На кнопке питания начинает мигать индикатор.
Чтобы снова включить парогенератор, нажмите кнопку питания.

ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ. Очистка и уход
Очистка прибора от накипи

Когда индикатор DE-CALC начнет мигать, выполните очистку от накипи. Это поможет 
продлить срок службы прибора и улучшить эффективность глажения.

Если вода очень жесткая, проводить очистку от накипи следует чаще.
Во избежание риска получения ожогов отключите прибор от сети и дайте ему полностью 
остыть в течение не менее 2 часов.
�Ú�÷�ë�î�û�����Ë�÷���ë�ù�î�õ�����÷���ñ�ú�û�ó�ñ���ø�ù�ñ�ê�÷�ù�é���÷�û���ö�é�ó�ñ�ø�ñ���ø�÷�ú�û�é�ë���û�î���î�ì�÷���ö�é���ó�ù�é�ò���ú�û�÷�ô�é���ñ�ô�ñ���ù���í�÷�õ���ú��
�ù�é�ó�÷�ë�ñ�ö�÷�ò�����Ø�ù�ñ���÷�û�ó�ù���û�÷�õ���ó�ô�é�ø�é�ö�î���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���ñ�ð���ø�ù�ñ�ê�÷�ù�é���õ�÷�ï�î�û���ë���û�î�ó�é�û�����ë�÷�í�é��

 1  Под клапаном EASY DE-CALC поставьте чашку и поверните его против часовой 
стрелки.  (Рис. 5)

 2  Снимите клапан EASY DE-CALC и слейте воду с частицами накипи в чашку (Рис. 6).
 3  Когда из прибора вытечет вся вода, снова установите клапан EASY DE-CALC и 

зафиксируйте его.  (Рис. 7)
Очистка подошвы утюга от накипи 

При нерегулярной очистке прибора от накипи из подошвы могут поступать коричневые 
капли воды с частичками накипи. Очистите подошву прибора от накипи, следуя инструкциям 
ниже. Для получения оптимальных результатов рекомендуется выполнять процедуру 2 раза.

 1  Убедитесь, что прибор остыл, и очистите подошву влажной тканью.
 2  Слейте воду из резервуара через наливное отверстие. Наклоните прибор и извлеките 

клапан EASY DE-CALC. Налейте 500 мл дистиллированной воды через отверстие 
DE-CALC и установите клапан EASY DE-CALC.  (Рис. 8)

 3  Включите прибор и подождите 5 минут.
 4  Удерживайте кнопку подачи пара нажатой, передвигая прибор по плотной ткани 

вперед и назад в течение 3 минут.  (Рис. 9)
Из подошвы будет вытекать горячая и грязная вода.
 5  Очистку можно прекратить, когда из подошвы утюга перестанет поступать вода или из 

нее начнет выходить пар. 

РУССКИЙ10
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 6  Отключите парогенератор от сети и дайте ему остыть в течение не менее 2 часов. 
Извлеките клапан EASY DE-CALC и дайте оставшейся воде вытечь из прибора. 
Установите клапан EASY DE-CALC. 

Поиск и устранение неисправностей
Данная глава посвящена наиболее распространенным проблемам, возникающим при 
использовании прибора. Если самостоятельно справиться с возникшими проблемами не 
удается, см. список часто задаваемых вопросов на веб-странице www.philips.com/support 
или обратитесь в центр поддержки потребителей в вашей стране. 

Проблема Возможная причина Способы решения

Из подошвы 
утюга вытекает 
грязная вода, на 
ткани остаются 
коричневые 
пятна или белые 
хлопья.

В приборе образовалась 
накипь в результате его 
нерегулярной очистки от 
накипи.

Очистите прибор от накипи (См. главу 
“ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ. Очистка и 
уход”, раздел “Очистка прибора от 
накипи”).

В резервуар для воды были 
добавлены химические 
средства или добавки для 
глажения.

В прибор запрещено наливать химические 
средства или добавки. Если это уже 
произошло, очистите утюг от химических 
средств, следуя инструкциям в главе 
“ВАЖНАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ. Очистка и 
уход”, раздел “Очистка подошвы утюга от 
накипи”.

Пар не 
поступает/
недостаточно 
пара.

Прибор не нагрелся до 
необходимой температуры.

Дождитесь, когда индикатор готовности 
утюга будет гореть ровным светом. Это 
займет около 2 минут.

В резервуаре недостаточно 
воды.

Заполните резервуар водопроводной 
водой до отметки MAX.

Из подошвы 
течет вода.

При первом использовании 
прибора или после долгого 
перерыва в его 
использовании пар внутри 
шланга преобразуется в 
воду.

Это нормально. Отведите утюг в сторону 
от одежды и нажмите кнопку подачи 
пара. Подождите, пока из подошвы утюга 
не начнет выходить пар.

Во время 
глажения 
гладильная 
доска 
становится 
влажной или на 
полу/одежде 
появляются 
капли воды.

Пар скапливается на 
покрытии гладильной доски 
при продолжительном 
глажении, или покрытие 
доски не выдерживает 
воздействие сильного 
потока пара.

Если пористый материал покрытия 
гладильной доски износился, замените его. 
Мы также рекомендуем добавить под 
покрытие гладильной доски слой войлока, 
что предотвратит появление конденсата.

РУССКИЙ 11
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Проблема Возможная причина Способы решения

Клапан EASY DE-CALC 
плохо закрыт.

Выключите прибор и дайте ему 
полностью остыть в течение 2 часов. 
Отвинтите клапан и установите его назад 
должным образом.

Износилось резиновое 
уплотняющее кольцо 
клапана EASY DE-CALC.

Обратитесь в авторизованный сервисный 
центр Philips для получения нового 
клапана EASY DE-CALC.

Утюг не 
нагревается, и 
мигает красный 
индикатор 
DE-CALC.

Прибор напоминает о 
необходимости выполнить 
очистку от накипи. 
Индикатор начинает мигать 
через каждый месяц 
использования или после 
каждых 10 сеансов 
глажения.

Выполните очистку от накипи, следуя 
указаниям в главе “ВАЖНАЯ 
ИНФОРМАЦИЯ. Очистка и уход”, глава 
“Очистка прибора от накипи”.

Во время 
работы 
парогенератора 
слышен звук 
работающего 
насоса.

Вода закачивается в бойлер. 
Это не является 
неисправностью.

Если прибор не перестает издавать 
данный звук, выключите прибор и 
отсоедините его от сети. Обратитесь в 
авторизованный сервисный центр Philips.

Система глажения с отпариванием
Изготовлено под контролем “Philips Consumer Lifestyle B.V.”, Туссендиепен 4, 9206 АД, 
Драхтен, Нидерланды
Импортер: ООО «Филипс», Российская Федерация,
123022 г. Москва, ул. Сергея Макеева, д.13, тел. +7 (495) 937 93 00
2000W-2400W, 220-240V, 50-60Hz

 
Для бытовых нужд
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Önemli
Ürünümüzü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz, Philips’e hoş geldiniz! Philips’in sunduğu destekten 
faydalanabilmek için lütfen ürününüzü şu adresten kaydedin: www.philips.com/welcome. 
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu kullanım kılavuzunu, önemli bilgiler broşürünü ve hızlı başlangıç 
kılavuzunu dikkatlice okuyun. Gelecekte başvurmak üzere saklayın.

Ürüne genel bakış (Şek. 1)
1 Işıklı ECO düğmesi
2 Güç açık göstergeli açma/kapama düğmesi
3 EASY DE-CALC ışığı
4 EASY DE-CALC düğmesi
5 Buhar hortumu saklama bölmesi
6 Taşıma kilidi açma düğmesi (sadece belirli modellerde)
7 Buhar tetiği/Buhar püskürtme (sadece belirli modellerde)
8 Ütü hazır ışığı/Su haznesi boş ışığı

OptimalTemp teknolojisi
Sıcaklık ve buhar ayarının yapılması gerekmez.
OptimalTemp teknolojisi, sıcaklık ya da buhar ayarını değiştirmenize gerek kalmadan, ütülenebilir her 
tür kumaşı istediğiniz sırayla ütüleyebilmenizi sağlar. 
Bu simgeleri taşıyan kumaşlar ütülenebilirler, örneğin keten, pamuk, polyester, ipek, yün, viskoz ve suni 
ipek (Şek. 2).
Bu simgeyi taşıyan kumaşlar ütülenmez. Bu kumaşlara, spandeks veya elastan, spandeks karışımlı 
kumaşlar ve poliolefinler (örneğin, polipropilen) ve ayrıca kumaşlardaki baskılar dahildir (Şek. 3).

Kullanılabilir su türleri
Bu cihaz, musluk suyu ile birlikte kullanım için tasarlanmıştır. Yaşadığınız bölgedeki suyun çok sert 
olması halinde kısa süre içinde kireç oluşumu meydana gelecektir. Bu nedenle, cihazın kullanım 
ömrünü uzatmak için saf veya demineralize su kullanmanız önerilir. 

Cihazınız bu kimyasallarla birlikte çalışmak üzere tasarlanmadığından, cihazın su haznesine parfüm, 
sirke, kola, kireç giderici maddeler, ütülemeye yardımcı olacak maddeler veya başka kimyasallar 
koymayın.

Ütüleme
Lütfen cihazı kullanmaya başlamadan önce paketleme hakkındaki bu hızlı başlangıç 
kılavuzunu dikkatle okuyun.
�'�L�N�N�D�W�����h�W�•�O�H�P�H���V�Ö�U�D�V�Ö�Q�G�D���•�W�•�\�•���N�X�P�D�‘���•�]�H�U�L�Q�G�H���K�D�U�H�N�H�W���H�W�W�L�U�L�U�N�H�Q���E�X�K�D�U���W�H�W�L���L�Q�L���V�•�U�H�N�O�L���R�O�D�U�D�N���E�D�V�Ö�O�Ö���W�X�W�X�Q��

Buhar püskürtme fonksiyonu (sadece belirli modellerde)
Buhar tetiğine iki kez hızla basarak ve tetiği bırakarak 13 dakika boyunca sürekli yüksek buhar çıkışı 
sağlayabilirsiniz. Bu sayede buhar tetiğine sürekli olarak basmanıza gerek kalmaz ve daha rahat bir 
ütüleme deneyimi yaşarsınız.

TÜRKÇE
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Enerji tasarrufu - ECO (Ekonomi) modu
ECO modunu kullanarak (daha az miktarda buhar çıkışı ile) ütüleme sonucundan ödün vermeden 
enerji tasarrufu yapabilirsiniz.

�'�L�N�N�D�W�����(�Q���N�Ö�V�D���•�W�•�O�H�P�H���V�•�U�H�V�L���L�o�L�Q���¶�2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S�·���P�R�G�X�Q�X���N�X�O�O�D�Q�P�D�Q�Ö�]�Ö���|�Q�H�U�L�\�R�U�X�]��

 1  Cihaz açıkken ECO düğmesine basın (Şek. 4).
 2  ’OptimalTemp’ moduna dönmek için ECO düğmesine tekrar basın.

Güvenli otomatik kapanma modu (sadece belirli modellerde)
Buhar kazanlı ütü 10 dakika boyunca kullanılmadığında, enerji tasarrufu yapmak için otomatik olarak 
kapanır. Açma/kapatma düğmesindeki ışık yanıp sönmeye başlar.
Buhar kazanlı ütüyü tekrar çalıştırmak için açma/kapama düğmesine basın.

ÖNEMLİ - temizlik ve bakım
Cihazın kirecini temizleme

DE-CALC ışığı yanıp söndüğünde kireç temizleme işlemini gerçekleştirin. Bu cihazın kullanım ömrünü 
uzatmaya yardımcı olur ve ütüleme performansını optimize eder.

Kullandığınız su çok sertse kireç çözme sıklığını artırın.
Yanma riskini engellemek için cihazın prizden çekilmesinin üzerinden en az 2 saat geçtiğine ve 
tamamen soğuduğuna emin olun.
�*�S�X�F�X�����.�L�U�H�o���W�H�P�L�]�O�H�P�H���L�‘�O�H�P�L�Q�L���J�H�U�o�H�N�O�H�‘�W�L�U�L�U�N�H�Q���F�L�K�D�]�Ö�����P�D�V�D�Q�Ö�Q���N�H�Q�D�U�Ö�Q�D���Y�H�\�D���O�D�Y�D�E�R���\�D�N�Ö�Q�Ö�Q�D���\�H�U�O�H�‘�W�L�U�L�Q����
�(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���G�•���P�H�V�L���D�o�Ö�O�G�Ö���Ö�Q�G�D���F�L�K�D�]�G�D�Q���V�X���o�Ö�N�Ö�‘�Ö���R�O�D�E�L�O�L�U��

 1  EASY DE-CALC düğmesinin altına bir kap yerleştirin ve düğmeyi saat yönünün tersine 
çevirin.  (Şek. 5)

 2  EASY DE-CALC düğmesini çıkarın ve suyun, kireç parçacıklarıyla birlikte kaba akmasını 
sağlayın (Şek. 6).

 3  Cihazdaki tüm su boşaldığında EASY DE-CALC düğmesini tekrar takın ve sıkıştırın.  (Şek. 7)
Tabanın kirecinin temizlenmesi 

Cihazın kirecini düzenli olarak temizlemezseniz kireç parçacıkları nedeniyle tabandan kahverengi 
lekelerin geldiğini görebilirsiniz. Aşağıdaki prosedürü izleyerek tabanın kirecini temizleyin. Daha iyi 
sonuçlar için prosedürü iki kez uygulamanızı öneririz.

 1  Cihazın soğumasını bekleyin ve tabanı nemli bir bezle temizleyin.
 2  Su haznesini doldurma kapağından boşaltın. Cihazı eğin ve EASY DE-CALC düğmesini çıkarın. 

DE-CALC ağzından 500 ml saf su doldurun ve EASY DE-CALC düğmesini sıkıştırın.  (Şek. 8)
 3  Cihazı çalıştırın ve 5 dakika bekleyin.
 4  Buhar tetiğini sürekli olarak basılı tutun ve ütüyü ileri geri hareket ettirerek kalın bir bezi 3 

dakika boyunca ütüleyin.  (Şek. 9)
Ütünün tabanından sıcak, kirli su çıkar.
 5  Tabandan gelen su kesildiğinde veya tabandan buhar çıkmaya başladığında temizlemeyi 

durdurun. 

 6  Buhar kazanlı ütünün fişini prizden çekin ve en az 2 saat soğumasını bekleyin. EASY DE-CALC 
düğmesini çıkarın ve kalan suyun dışarı akmasını bekleyin. Ardından EASY DE-CALC 
düğmesini sıkıştırın. 
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Sorun giderme
Bu bölüm, cihazda en sık karşılaşabileceğiniz sorunları özetlemektedir. Sorunu aşağıdaki bilgilerle 
çözemiyorsanız, sık sorulan sorular listesi için www.philips.com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya 
ülkenizdeki Müşteri Destek Merkezi ile iletişim kurun. 

Sorun Nedeni Çözüm

Tabandan kirli su, 
kahverengi lekeler 
ya da beyaz 
tortular geliyor.

Düzenli olarak kireç temizleme 
işlemi uygulanmadığı için 
cihazın içinde kireç birikmiştir.

Cihazın kirecini temizleyin (bkz. ‘ÖNEMLİ - 
temizlik ve bakım’, ‘Cihazın kirecini 
temizleme’ bölümü).

Su haznesine kimyasal 
maddeler ya da katkı maddeleri 
koymuş olabilirsiniz.

Cihazla birlikte asla kimyasal maddeler veya 
katkı maddeleri kullanmayın. Kullandıysanız 
kimyasalları temizlemek için şu adımları 
izleyin: ‘ÖNEMLİ - temizlik ve bakım’, 
‘Tabanın kirecinin temizlenmesi’ bölümü.

Buhar çok az 
çıkıyor veya hiç 
çıkmıyor.

Cihaz yeterince ısınmamıştır. Ütü hazır ışığı sürekli olarak yanmaya 
başlayana kadar bekleyin. Bu yaklaşık 2 dakika 
sürer.

Su haznesinde yeterince su 
yok.

Hazneyi MAX seviyesine kadar doldurun.

Tabandan su 
sızıyor.

Buharı ilk kullanışınızda veya 
uzun bir süreden sonra ilk kez 
kullandığınızda buhar, 
hortumun içinde yoğunlaşır.

Bu durum normaldir. Ütüyü kumaştan 
uzaklaştırın ve buhar tetiğine basın. Ütünün 
tabanından su yerine buhar gelene kadar 
bekleyin.

Ütü masası 
örtüsü ıslanıyor 
veya kumaş 
üzerinde su 
damlacıkları 
oluyor.

Uzun süre ütü yaptıktan sonra 
buhar, ütü masasının üzerinde 
yoğunlaşmış veya ütü masası 
örtünüz yüksek buhar çıkışı ile 
kullanılacak şekilde üretilmemiş 
olabilir.

Köpük madde yıprandığında ütü masası 
örtüsünü değiştirin. Ayrıca, su damlalarını 
önlemek için ütü masası örtünüzde bir kat 
keçe malzeme kullanmanızı tavsiye ederiz.

EASY DE-CALC düğmesi iyice 
sıkılmamıştır.

Cihazı kapatın ve soğuması için 2 saat 
bekleyin. Sıkılmış olduğundan emin olmak 
için düğmeyi sökün ve tekrar takın.

EASY DE-CALC düğmesinin 
lastik contası aşınmıştır.

Yeni bir EASY DE-CALC düğmesi almak için 
yetkili Philips servis merkezine başvurun.

Ütü ısınmıyor ve 
kırmızı DE-CALC 
ışığı yanıp 
sönüyor.

Cihaz, size kireç temizleme 
işlemi uygulamanız gerektiğini 
hatırlatıyor. Işık, ayda bir veya 
her 10 ütüleme işleminden 
sonra yanıp söner.

Şu talimatları izleterek kireç temizleme 
işlemini uygulayın: ‘ÖNEMLİ - temizlik ve 
bakım’, ‘Cihazın kirecini temizleme’ bölümü.

Buhar kazanlı ütü 
bir pompalama 
sesi çıkarır.

Buhar kazanına su 
pompalanmaktadır. Bu durum 
normaldir.

Sürekli pompalama sesi geliyorsa, cihazı 
kapatın ve fişten çekin. Yetkili bir Philips 
servis merkeziyle iletişim kurun.
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Ważne
Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy wśród użytkowników produktów Philips! Aby w pełni skorzystać z 
oferowanej przez firmę Philips pomocy, zarejestruj swój produkt na stronie www.philips.com/
welcome. 
Przed użyciem urządzenia zapoznaj się dokładnie z niniejszą instrukcją obsługi, ulotką informacyjną 
oraz skróconą instrukcją obsługi na opakowaniu. Zachowaj te dokumenty na przyszłość.

Opis produktu (rys. 1)
1 Przycisk ECO z podświetleniem
2 Wyłącznik ze wskaźnikiem zasilania
3 Wskaźnik EASY DE-CALC
4 Pokrętło EASY DE-CALC
5 Schowek na wąż pary
6 Przycisk zwalniający na czas przenoszenia (tylko wybrane modele)
7 Przycisk włączania pary/silne uderzenie pary (tylko wybrane modele)
8 Wskaźnik gotowości do prasowania/wskaźnik pustego zbiorniczka wody

Technologia OptimalTemp
Nie jest konieczne ustawianie temperatury i pary.
Technologia OptimalTemp umożliwia prasowanie wszelkich tkanin nadających się do prasowania w 
dowolnej kolejności bez konieczności zmiany ustawień pary czy temperatury żelazka. 
Możliwe jest prasowanie tkanin oznaczonych tymi symbolami, na przykład lnianych, bawełnianych, 
poliestrowych, jedwabnych, wełnianych, wiskozowych i wykonanych ze sztucznego jedwabiu (rys. 2).
Tkanin oznaczonych tym symbolem nie można prasować. Obejmuje to tkaniny syntetyczne, takie jak 
spandeks, elastan, tkaniny z domieszką spandeksu, poliolefiny (np. polipropylen), ale także nadruki na 
odzieży (rys. 3).

Rodzaj używanej wody
Urządzenie jest przystosowane do wody z kranu. Jeśli w Twojej okolicy woda jest bardzo twarda, 
szybko osadzi się kamień. Dlatego w celu przedłużenia żywotności urządzenia zaleca się korzystanie 
z wody destylowanej lub zdemineralizowanej. 

Nie wlewaj do zbiorniczka wody w urządzeniu perfum, octu, krochmalu, środków do usuwania 
kamienia, środków ułatwiających prasowanie ani żadnych innych środków chemicznych, ponieważ 
urządzenie nie jest przystosowane do ich użycia.

Prasowanie
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania urządzenia dokładnie zapoznaj się ze skróconą 
instrukcją obsługi zamieszczoną na opakowaniu.
�8�Z�D�J�D�����3�U�]�\�W�U�]�\�P�X�M���S�U�]�\�F�L�V�N���Z�â�ÿ�F�]�D�Q�L�D���S�D�U�\�����J�G�\���S�U�]�H�V�X�Z�D�V�]���l�H�O�D�]�N�R���S�R���W�N�D�Q�L�Q�L�H���S�R�G�F�]�D�V���S�U�D�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D.

Funkcja silnego uderzenia pary (tylko wybrane modele)
Szybko naciśnij dwukrotnie przycisk włączania pary i zwolnij go, aby uzyskać silny, ciągły strumień 
pary przez 13 minut. Nie trzeba wielokrotnie naciskać przycisku włączania pary, co zapewnia większą 
wygodę podczas prasowania.
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Oszczędzanie energii — tryb ECO
Korzystając z trybu ECO (mniejsza ilość pary), można oszczędzać energię i nadal osiągać doskonałe 
rezultaty pasowania.

�8�Z�D�J�D�����$�E�\���V�N�U�y�F�L�����F�]�D�V���S�U�D�V�R�Z�D�Q�L�D�����]�D�O�H�F�D�P�\���N�R�U�]�\�V�W�D�Q�L�H���]���W�U�\�E�X���2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S��

 1  Naciśnij przycisk ECO po włączeniu urządzenia (rys. 4).
 2  Jeśli chcesz wrócić do trybu OptimalTemp, ponownie naciśnij przycisk ECO.

Funkcja automatycznego wyłączania (tylko wybrane modele)
W celu zmniejszenia zużycia energii generator pary wyłącza się automatycznie po 10 minutach 
nieużywania. Wskaźnik na wyłączniku zaczyna wówczas migać.
Aby ponownie włączyć generator pary, naciśnij wyłącznik.

WAŻNE — czyszczenie i konserwacja
Usuwanie kamienia z urządzenia

Gdy wskaźnik DE-CALC zacznie migać, przeprowadź procedurę usuwania kamienia. Pozwala ona 
przedłużyć okres eksploatacji urządzenia i zoptymalizować wydajność prasowania.

Jeśli woda jest bardzo twarda, zwiększ częstotliwość usuwania kamienia.
Aby uniknąć ryzyka poparzenia, upewnij się, że urządzenie zostało odłączone od sieci elektrycznej 
co najmniej 2 godziny wcześniej i całkowicie ostygło.
�:�V�N�D�]�y�Z�N�D�����3�R�G�F�]�D�V���S�U�]�H�S�U�R�Z�D�G�]�D�Q�L�D���S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�\���X�V�X�Z�D�Q�L�D���N�D�P�L�H�Q�L�D���X�P�L�H�P�����X�U�]�ÿ�G�]�H�Q�L�H���Q�D���V�N�U�D�M�X���V�W�R�â�X��
�O�X�E���Z���S�R�E�O�L�l�X���]�O�H�Z�X�����:�R�G�D���P�R�l�H���Z�\�S�â�\�Z�D�����]���X�U�]�ÿ�G�]�H�Q�L�D�����J�G�\���S�R�N�U���W�â�R���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���M�H�V�W���R�W�Z�D�U�W�H��

 1  Trzymając kubek pod pokrętłem EASY DE-CALC, przekręć pokrętło w kierunku przeciwnym 
do kierunku wskazówek zegara.  (rys. 5)

 2  Zdejmij pokrętło EASY DE-CALC i wylej do kubka wodę z cząsteczkami kamienia (rys. 6).
 3  Kiedy woda przestanie wypływać z urządzenia, załóż ponownie pokrętło EASY DE-CALC i 

dokręć je.  (rys. 7)
Usuwanie kamienia ze stopy żelazka 

Jeśli nie usuwasz kamienia regularnie, ze stopy żelazka mogą zacząć wypływać brązowe krople wody. Jest 
to spowodowane zawartością cząsteczek kamienia. Usuń kamień ze stopy żelazka, wykonując poniższe 
czynności. W celu uzyskania lepszych rezultatów zalecamy dwukrotne zastosowanie tej procedury.

 1  Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest chłodne i wytrzyj stopę żelazka wilgotną szmatką.
 2  Opróżnij zbiorniczek wody przez otwór wlewowy. Nachyl urządzenie i zdejmij pokrętło 

EASY DE-CALC. Wlej 500 ml wody destylowanej do otworu DE-CALC i dokręć pokrętło 
EASY DE-CALC.  (rys. 8)

 3  Włącz urządzenie i poczekaj 5 minut.
 4  Przytrzymaj przycisk włączania pary i prasuj przez 3 minuty kawałek grubej szmatki, 

poruszając żelazkiem w przód i w tył.  (rys. 9)
Ze stopy żelazka wydostaje się gorąca, brudna woda.
 5  Zakończ proces czyszczenia, gdy ze stopy nie wypływa już woda lub zaczyna z niej 

wydobywać się para. 
 6  Wyjmij wtyczkę generatora pary z gniazdka elektrycznego i odstaw go na co najmniej 

2 godziny, aby ostygł. Zdejmij pokrętło EASY DE-CALC i ustaw urządzenie tak, aby reszta 
woda wypłynęła. Dokręć pokrętło EASY DE-CALC. 
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Rozwiązywanie problemów
Ten rozdział opisuje najczęstsze problemy, z którymi można się zetknąć, korzystając z urządzenia.  
Jeśli poniższe wskazówki okażą się niewystarczające do rozwiązania problemu, odwiedź stronę 
www.philips.com/support, na której znajduje się lista często zadawanych pytań, lub skontaktuj  
się z Centrum Obsługi Klienta w swoim kraju. 

Problem Prawdopodobna przyczynaRozwiązanie

Ze stopy żelazka 
wydostaje się 
brudna woda, 
brązowe plamy 
lub białe płatki.

Wewnątrz urządzenia 
osadził się kamień, 
ponieważ nie usuwano go 
regularnie.

Usuń kamień z urządzenia (patrz rozdział 
„WAŻNE — czyszczenie i konserwacja”, część 
„Usuwanie kamienia z urządzenia”).

Do zbiorniczka wody wlano 
środki chemiczne lub inne 
dodatki.

Nigdy nie używaj środków chemicznych ani 
dodatków. Jeśli zostały użyte, przeprowadź 
procedurę opisaną w rozdziale „WAŻNE 
— czyszczenie i konserwacja”, część „Usuwanie 
kamienia ze stopy żelazka”, aby usunąć środki 
chemiczne.

Para nie jest 
wytwarzana lub 
jest wytwarzana 
w 
niewystarczającej 
ilości.

Urządzenia nie nagrzało się 
dostatecznie.

Poczekaj, aż wskaźnik gotowości do prasowania 
zacznie świecić w sposób ciągły. Zajmie to ok. 2 
minut.

W zbiorniczku nie ma 
wystarczającej ilości wody.

Napełnij zbiorniczek wodą do poziomu 
oznaczonego symbolem „MAX”.

Ze stopy żelazka 
wycieka woda.

Para skrapla się w wężu, 
gdy używasz jej po raz 
pierwszy lub gdy nie była 
używana przez długi czas.

Jest to zjawisko normalne. Trzymając żelazko z 
dala od ubrania, naciśnij przycisk włączania pary. 
Poczekaj, aż ze stopy żelazka zacznie 
wydostawać się para zamiast wody.

Pokrowiec deski 
do prasowania 
jest wilgotny lub 
na odzieży/
podłodze 
podczas 
prasowania 
występują krople 
wody.

Para skrapla się na 
pokrowcu deski do 
prasowania po długiej sesji 
prasowania. Możliwe 
również, że pokrowiec 
deski do prasowania nie 
jest przystosowany do 
dużej ilości pary.

Wymień pokrowiec deski do prasowania, jeśli 
piankowy materiał poprzeciera się. Zalecamy 
również umieszczenie specjalnej warstwy 
materiału filcowego pod pokrowcem, aby 
zapobiec pojawieniu się kropel wody.

Pokrętło EASY DE-CALC 
nie zostało właściwie 
zamontowane.

Wyłącz urządzenie i poczekaj 2 godziny, aż 
ostygnie. Odkręć i ponownie dokręć pokrętło, 
aby upewnić się, że jest pewnie zamocowane.

Uszczelka wokół pokrętła 
EASY DE-CALC jest zużyta.

Skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym centrum 
serwisowym firmy Philips, aby zakupić nowe 
pokrętło EASY DE-CALC.

POLSKI18
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Problem Prawdopodobna przyczynaRozwiązanie

Żelazko nie 
nagrzewa się, a 
czerwony 
wskaźnik DE-
CALC miga.

Urządzenie przypomina o 
przeprowadzeniu 
procedury usuwania 
kamienia. Wskaźnik miga co 
miesiąc lub po 10 sesjach 
prasowania.

Przeprowadź procedurę usuwania kamienia 
(patrz rozdział „WAŻNE — czyszczenie i 
konserwacja”, część „Usuwanie kamienia z 
urządzenia”).

Z generatora 
pary dobiega 
odgłos 
pompowania.

Do bojlera pompowana 
jest woda. Jest to zjawisko 
normalne.

Jeśli jednak odgłosy pompowania nie ustaną, 
wyłącz urządzenie i odłącz je od sieci 
elektrycznej. Skontaktuj się z autoryzowanym 
centrum serwisowym firmy Philips.

POLSKI 19
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Σημαντικό
Συγχαρητήρια για την αγορά σας και καλωσορίσατε στη Philips! Για να επωφεληθείτε πλήρως 
από την υποστήριξη που προσφέρει η Philips, δηλώστε το προϊόν σας στη διεύθυνση  
www.philips.com/welcome. 
Πριν χρησιμοποιήσετε τη συσκευή, διαβάστε προσεκτικά το εγχειρίδιο χρήσης, το ξεχωριστό 
φυλλάδιο με τις σημαντικές πληροφορίες και τον οδηγό γρήγορης έναρξης στη συσκευασία. 
Φυλάξτε τα για μελλοντική αναφορά.

Επισκόπηση προϊόντος (Εικ. 1)
1 Κουμπί ECO με λυχνία
2 Κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης με λυχνία λειτουργίας
3 Λυχνία EASY DE-CALC
4 Τάπα EASY DE-CALC
5 Χώρος αποθήκευσης σωλήνα ατμού
6 Κουμπί απασφάλισης κλειδώματος μεταφοράς (μόνο σε συγκεκριμένους τύπους)
7 Σκανδάλη ατμού/Βολή ατμού (μόνο σε συγκεκριμένους τύπους)
8 Λυχνία ετοιμότητας σίδερου/Λυχνία άδειας δεξαμενής νερού

Τεχνολογία OptimalTemp
Δεν απαιτείται ρύθμιση θερμοκρασίας και ατμού.
Η τεχνολογία OptimalTemp σάς επιτρέπει να σιδερώνετε όλα τα υφάσματα που σιδερώνονται, 
με όποια σειρά θέλετε, χωρίς να ρυθμίζετε τη θερμοκρασία ή τον ατμό του σίδερου. 
Τα υφάσματα με αυτά τα σύμβολα μπορούν να σιδερωθούν. Τέτοια υφάσματα είναι τα λινά, τα 
βαμβακερά, ο πολυεστέρας, τα μεταξωτά, τα μάλλινα, η βισκόζη, το ρεγιόν (Εικ. 2).
Τα ρούχα με αυτό το σύμβολο δεν μπορούν να  σιδερωθούν. Αυτά τα υφάσματα είναι 
συνθετικά και περιλαμβάνουν σπάντεξ ή ελαστάν, ανάμεικτα σπάντεξ συνθετικά και 
πολυολεφίνες (π.χ. πολυπροπυλένιο) ή έχουν στάμπες (Εικ. 3).

Τύπος νερού για χρήση
Αυτή η συσκευή έχει σχεδιαστεί για να χρησιμοποιείται με νερό βρύσης. Αν το νερό της 
περιοχής σας είναι σκληρό, ενδέχεται να συσσωρευτούν γρήγορα άλατα. Για το λόγο αυτό, 
συνιστάται να χρησιμοποιείτε αποσταγμένο ή απιονισμένο νερό για να παρατείνετε τη 
διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής. 

Μην ρίχνετε άρωμα, ξύδι, κόλλα κολλαρίσματος, ουσίες αφαλάτωσης, υγρά σιδερώματος ή 
άλλα χημικά στη δεξαμενή νερού της συσκευής, καθώς η συσκευή δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
χρήση με τα χημικά αυτά.

Σιδέρωμα
Διαβάστε τον οδηγό γρήγορης εκκίνησης στη συσκευασία προσεκτικά πριν 
ξεκινήσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή.
�•�£�¨�¡�›�µ�¯�£�����‡��•�°�š�¯�°�¡���¬�•�°�£�¨�™�©�£���°�£���¯�¦�•�©� �˜�§�£���•�°�¨�«�¹���¯�±�©�¡�³�¸�¨�¡�©�•���¸�¯�£���º��•���¯�¥� �¡��º�©�¡�°�¡���°�«����«�¹�³�«.

Λειτουργία βολής ατμού (μόνο σε συγκεκριμένους τύπους)
Πατήστε γρήγορα τη σκανδάλη ατμού δύο φορές για μεγάλη, συνεχή παροχή ατμού για 13 
λεπτά. Δεν χρειάζεται να πατάτε παρατεταμένα τη σκανδάλη ατμού. Αυτή η ευκολία καθιστά το 
σιδέρωμα ακόμα πιο άνετο.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
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Εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας - Λειτουργία ECO
Με τη λειτουργία ECO (μειωμένη ποσότητα ατμού), μπορείτε να εξοικονομήσετε ενέργεια 
χωρίς να μειώσετε την απόδοση του σίδερου.

�•�£�¨�¡�›�µ�¯�£�����•�¥�•���¬�¥�«���Ÿ��š�Ÿ�«��«���¯�¥� �™��µ�¨�•�����¯�•�®���¯�±�¨�ž�«�±�§�¡�¹�«�±�¨�¡���©�•���³��£�¯�¥�¨�«�¬�«�¥�¡�›�°�¡���°�£����¹�¤�¨�¥�¯�£���´�2�S�W�L�P�D�O��
Temp”.
 1  Πατήστε το κουμπί ECO όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη (Εικ. 4).
 2  Για να επιστρέψετε στη λειτουργία “OptimalTemp”, πιέστε ξανά το κουμπί ECO.

Λειτουργία αυτόματης απενεργοποίησης ασφαλείας (μόνο σε συγκεκριμένους τύπους)
Για εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας, η γεννήτρια ατμού απενεργοποιείται αυτόματα αν δεν έχει 
χρησιμοποιηθεί για 10 λεπτά. Η λυχνία στο κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/απενεργοποίησης 
αναβοσβήνει.
Για να ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά τη γεννήτρια ατμού, πιέστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης/
απενεργοποίησης.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ - Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση
Αφαλάτωση της συσκευής

Όταν η λυχνία DE-CALC αναβοσβήνει, πραγματοποιήστε τη διαδικασία αφαλάτωσης. Αυτό 
σας βοηθά να παρατείνετε τη διάρκεια ζωής της συσκευής και να βελτιώσετε την απόδοση 
σιδερώματος.

Αν το νερό είναι πολύ σκληρό, αυξήστε τη συχνότητα αφαλάτωσης.
Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο εγκαυμάτων, βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή έχει αποσυνδεθεί 
από την πρίζα εδώ και 2 ώρες τουλάχιστον και έχει κρυώσει εντελώς.
�•�±�¨�ž�«�±�§�š�����{�°�•�©���¬��•�Ÿ�¨�•�°�«�¬�«�¥�¡�›�°�¡���°�£��� �¥�•� �¥�¦�•�¯�›�•���•�²�•�§�˜�°�µ�¯�£�®�����°�«�¬�«�¤�¡�°�š�¯�°�¡���°�£���¯�±�¯�¦�¡�±�š���¯�°�£�©���˜�¦��£��
�°�£�®���¡�¬�¥�²�˜�©�¡�¥�•�®���°�«�±���°��•�¬�¡�¢�¥�«�¹���š���¦�«�©�°�˜���¯�°�«���©�¥�¬�°�š��•�����‰�¬�«��¡�›���©�•���°��™�ª�¡�¥���©�¡��¸���•�¬�¸���°�£���¯�±�¯�¦�¡�±�š���•�©���£��
�°�˜�¬�•���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���¡�›�©�•�¥���•�©�«�¥�¦�°�š��

 1  Κρατήστε ένα φλιτζάνι κάτω από την τάπα EASY DE-CALC και γυρίστε την τάπα 
αριστερόστροφα.  (Εικ. 5)

 2  Αφαιρέστε την τάπα EASY DE-CALC και αφήστε το νερό με τα άλατα να πέσει στο 
φλιτζάνι (Εικ. 6).

 3  Όταν δεν βγαίνει άλλο νερό από τη συσκευή, τοποθετήστε ξανά την τάπα EASY DE-
CALC και σφίξτε την καλά.  (Εικ. 7)
Αφαλάτωση της πλάκας 

Αν δεν κάνετε αφαλάτωση της συσκευής τακτικά, μπορεί να δείτε να βγαίνουν καφέ κηλίδες 
από την πλάκα εξαιτίας των αλάτων. Αφαιρέστε τα άλατα από την πλάκα, ακολουθώντας την 
παρακάτω διαδικασία. Σας συνιστούμε να επαναλάβετε τη διαδικασία 2 φορές για καλύτερα 
αποτελέσματα.

 1  Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η συσκευή είναι κρύα και καθαρίστε την πλάκα με ένα νωπό πανί.
 2  Αδειάστε τη δεξαμενή νερού μέσα από την οπή πλήρωσης. Γείρετε τη συσκευή και 

αφαιρέστε την τάπα EASY DE-CALC. Ρίξτε 500 ml αποσταγμένο νερό μέσα στο άνοιγμα 
DE-CALC και σφίξτε την τάπα EASY DE-CALC.  (Εικ. 8)

 3  Ενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και αφήστε τη να λειτουργήσει για 5 δευτερόλεπτα.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 21
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 4  Πατήστε παρατεταμένα τη σκανδάλη ατμού και σιδερώστε ένα χοντρό ύφασμα με 
κινήσεις εμπρός και πίσω για 3 λεπτά.  (Εικ. 9)

Από την πλάκα βγαίνει βρώμικο καυτό νερό.
 5  Διακόψτε τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού όταν δεν βγαίνει άλλο νερό από την πλάκα ή όταν 

αρχίζει να βγαίνει ατμός από την πλάκα. 
 6  Αποσυνδέστε τη γεννήτρια ατμού και αφήστε τη να κρυώσει για τουλάχιστον 2 ώρες. 

Αφαιρέστε την τάπα EASY DE-CALC και χύστε το νερό που έχει απομείνει. Σφίξτε την 
τάπα EASY DE-CALC. 

Αντιμετώπιση προβλημάτων
Αυτό το κεφάλαιο συνοψίζει τα πιο συνηθισμένα προβλήματα που μπορεί να αντιμετωπίσετε 
με τη συσκευή. Αν δεν μπορέσετε να λύσετε το πρόβλημα με τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες, 
ανατρέξτε στη λίστα συχνών ερωτήσεων στη διεύθυνση www.philips.com/support ή 
επικοινωνήστε με το Κέντρο Εξυπηρέτησης Καταναλωτών στη χώρα σας. 

Πρόβλημα Πιθανή αιτία Λύση

Από την πλάκα 
βγαίνει βρώμικο 
νερό, καφέ 
κηλίδες ή λευκές 
νιφάδες.

Έχουν συγκεντρωθεί άλατα 
στο εσωτερικό της συσκευής, 
επειδή δεν έχετε αφαιρέσει 
τα άλατα ανά τακτά χρονικά 
διαστήματα.

Αφαιρέστε τα άλατα από τη συσκευή 
(δείτε το κεφάλαιο “ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ - 
Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση”, ενότητα 
“Αφαλάτωση της συσκευής” ).

Έχετε βάλει χημικά ή άλλα 
προσθετικά στη δεξαμενή 
νερού.

Μην χρησιμοποιείτε χημικά ή προσθετικά 
με τη συσκευή. Εάν το έχετε κάνει ήδη, 
ακολουθήστε τη διαδικασία στο κεφάλαιο 
“ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ - Καθαρισμός και 
συντήρηση”, ενότητα “Αφαλάτωση της 
πλάκας” για να αφαιρέσετε τα χημικά.

Δεν υπάρχει 
καθόλου ατμός 
ή υπάρχει μόνο 
λίγος.

Η συσκευή δεν έχει ζεσταθεί 
επαρκώς.

Περιμένετε μέχρι η λυχνία ετοιμότητας 
σίδερου να ανάψει σταθερά. Θα 
χρειαστούν περίπου 2 λεπτά.

Δεν υπάρχει αρκετό νερό 
στη δεξαμενή νερού.

Γεμίστε τη δεξαμενή νερού έως την 
ένδειξη ΜΑΧ.

Υπάρχει 
διαρροή νερού 
από την πλάκα.

Ο ατμός υγροποιείται στο 
σωλήνα όταν χρησιμοποιείτε 
ατμό για πρώτη φορά ή αν 
δεν έχετε χρησιμοποιήσει τη 
συσκευή για μεγάλο χρονικό 
διάστημα.

Αυτό είναι φυσιολογικό. Κρατήστε το 
σίδερο σε απόσταση από τα ρούχα και 
πιέστε τη σκανδάλη ατμού. Περιμένετε 
μέχρι να βγει ατμός αντί για νερό από 
την πλάκα.

Το κάλυμμα της 
σιδερώστρας 
έχει νοτίσει ή 
υπάρχουν 
σταγόνες νερού 
πάνω στο 
ρούχο/δάπεδο.

Έχει υγροποιηθεί ατμός 
πάνω στο κάλυμμα της 
σιδερώστρας μετά από 
παρατεταμένο σιδέρωμα ή το 
κάλυμμα της σιδερώστρας 
σας δεν είναι σχεδιασμένο 
για να ανταπεξέρχεται στην 
υψηλή βολή ατμού.

Αντικαταστήστε το κάλυμμα της 
σιδερώστρας αν το αφρολέξ έχει φθαρεί. 
Επίσης, σας συνιστούμε να 
χρησιμοποιήσετε ένα στρώμα τσόχας 
κάτω από το κάλυμμα της σιδερώστρας, 
ώστε να αποφύγετε τις σταγόνες νερού.
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Πρόβλημα Πιθανή αιτία Λύση

Δεν έχετε σφίξει καλά την 
τάπα EASY DE-CALC.

Απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή και 
περιμένετε 2 ώρες μέχρι να κρυώσει. 
Ξεβιδώστε και επανατοποθετήστε την 
τάπα για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει 
ασφαλίσει.

Ο ελαστικός δακτύλιος 
σφράγισης της τάπας EASY 
DE-CALC έχει φθαρεί.

Επικοινωνήστε με ένα εξουσιοδοτημένο 
κέντρο επισκευών της Philips για να 
προμηθευτείτε μια νέα τάπα EASY  
DE-CALC.

Το σίδερο δεν 
θερμαίνεται και 
η κόκκινη 
λυχνία DE-
CALC 
αναβοσβήνει.

Η συσκευή σάς υπενθυμίζει 
πότε πρέπει να 
πραγματοποιήσετε τη 
διαδικασία αφαίρεσης 
αλάτων. Η λυχνία 
αναβοσβήνει περίπου μετά 
από ένα μήνα ή μετά από  
10 χρήσεις.

Πραγματοποιήστε τη διαδικασία 
αφαίρεσης αλάτων, ακολουθώντας τις 
οδηγίες στο κεφάλαιο “ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ - 
Καθαρισμός και συντήρηση”, ενότητα 
“Αφαλάτωση της συσκευής”.

Η γεννήτρια 
ατμού παράγει 
έναν ήχο 
άντλησης.

Αντλείται νερό μέσα στο 
μπόιλερ. Αυτό είναι 
φυσιολογικό.

Εάν ο ήχος άντλησης συνεχίζεται χωρίς 
διακοπές, απενεργοποιήστε αμέσως τη 
συσκευή και αποσυνδέστε την από την 
πρίζα. Επικοινωνήστε με ένα 
εξουσιοδοτημένο κέντρο επισκευών της 
Philips.
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Důležité
Gratulujeme vám k zakoupení výrobku a vítáme vás ve světě Philips. Abyste mohli plně využít podpory, 
kterou společnost Philips poskytuje, zaregistrujte svůj výrobek na adrese www.philips.com/welcome. 
Před použitím přístroje si důkladně přečtěte tuto uživatelskou příručku a stručnou příručku na obalu. 
Uschovejte je pro budoucí použití.

Přehled výrobku (Obr. 1)
1 Tlačítko ECO s kontrolkou
2 Vypínač s kontrolkou zapnutí
3 Kontrolka EASY DE-CALC
4 Knoflík EASY DE-CALC
5 Úložný prostor hadice pro přívod páry
6 Tlačítko uvolnění zámku pro přenášení (pouze některé typy)
7 Spoušť páry / parní ráz (pouze některé typy)
8 Kontrolka žehlička připravena / kontrolka nízké hladiny vody v nádržce

Technologie OptimalTemp
Není třeba nastavovat teplotu ani výstup páry.
Technologie OptimalTemp umožňuje žehlit všechny typy látek vhodných k žehlení, v jakémkoli 
pořadí, bez nutnosti nastavovat teplotu žehličky nebo páry. 
Žehlit lze látky označené těmito symboly; jedná se například o lněnou tkaninu, bavlnu, polyester, 
hedvábí, vlnu, viskózu a umělé hedvábí (Obr. 2).
Látky označené tímto symbolem žehlit nelze. Kromě syntetických látek – jako je spandex nebo 
elastan, látky s podílem spandexu nebo polyolefiny (například polypropylen) – sem patří také oděvy 
s potiskem (Obr. 3).

Typ použitelné vody
Přístroj je určen pro použití s vodou z vodovodního kohoutku. Pokud žijete v oblasti s tvrdou vodou, 
může docházet k rychlé tvorbě vodního kamene. Doporučujeme proto používat destilovanou nebo 
demineralizovanou vodu, aby se prodloužila životnost přístroje. 

Do nádržky na vodu nelijte parfém, ocet, škrob, odvápňovací prostředky, prostředky usnadňující 
žehlení ani jiné chemické látky, protože jim přístroj není přizpůsoben.

Žehlení
Přečtěte si pečlivě Stručnou příručku o balení, abyste mohli začít používat zařízení.
�3�R�]�Q�i�P�N�D�����%���K�H�P���S�R�K�\�E�X���æ�H�K�O�L���N�\���S�R���O�i�W�F�H���G�U�æ�W�H���V�S�R�X�ä�V���S�i�U�\���W�U�Y�D�O�H���V�W�L�V�N�Q�X�W�R�X.

Funkce parní impuls (pouze některé typy)
Rychlým dvojitým stisknutím a následným uvolněním spouště páry zajistíte trvalý vysoký výstup páry 
během dalších 13 minut. Díky tomu nemusíte neustále držet spoušť páry a docílíte tak 
pohodlnějšího žehlení.

ČEŠTINA
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Úsporný režim ECO
Díky režimu ECO (snížené množství páry) můžete ušetřit energii, aniž byste ovlivnili výsledek žehlení.

�3�R�]�Q�i�P�N�D�����&�K�F�H�W�H���O�L���G�R�V�i�K�Q�R�X�W���F�R���Q�H�M�N�U�D�W�ä�t�K�R���æ�H�K�O�L�F�t�K�R�����D�V�X�����G�R�S�R�U�X���X�M�H�P�H���S�R�X�æ�t�W���U�H�æ�L�P���2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S��

 1  Když je přístroj zapnutý, stiskněte tlačítko ECO (Obr. 4).
 2  Opětovným stisknutím tlačítka ECO se vrátíte zpět do režimu „OptimalTemp“.

Bezpečnostní režim automatického vypnutí (pouze některé typy)
Není-li generátor páry po dobu 10 minut používán, automaticky se vypne, aby nedocházelo 
k plýtvání energií. Kontrolka na vypínači bliká.
Generátor páry znovu aktivujete stisknutím vypínače přístroje.

DŮLEŽITÉ – čištění a údržba
Odstraňování vodního kamene z přístroje

Když bliká kontrolka DE-CALC, proveďte proces odstranění vodního kamene. Prodloužíte tak 
životnost přístroje a optimalizujete jeho výkon.

Pokud je voda, kterou používáte, velmi tvrdá, odvápňujte častěji.
Abyste zabránili riziku popálení, vyčkejte alespoň 2 hodiny od odpojení přístroje ze zásuvky, 
dokud úplně nevychladne.
�7�L�S�����3�N�L���R�G�V�W�U�D�?�R�Y�i�Q�t���Y�R�G�Q�t�K�R���N�D�P�H�Q�H���X�P�t�V�W���W�H���S�N�t�V�W�U�R�M���Q�D���N�U�D�M���S�U�D�F�R�Y�Q�t���S�O�R�F�K�\���Q�H�E�R���N�H���G�N�H�]�X�����3�N�L��
�X�Y�R�O�Q���Q�t���N�Q�R�Á�t�N�X���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���]���Q���M���P�`�æ�H���Y�\�W�p�F�L���Y�R�G�D��

 1  Pod knoflíkem funkce EASY DE-CALC podržte nádobku a otočte knoflíkem proti směru 
hodinových ručiček.  (Obr. 5)

 2  Knoflík funkce EASY DE-CALC vyjměte a nechte vodu s částečkami vodního kamene vytéct 
do nádobky (Obr. 6).

 3  Až voda přestane vytékat, znovu vložte knoflík EASY DE-CALC a dotáhněte jej.  (Obr. 7)
Odstranění vodního kamene z žehlicí plochy 

Pokud vodní kámen neodstraňujete pravidelně, mohou částečky vodního kamene vytvářet hnědé 
skvrny na žehlicí ploše. V takovém případě odstraňte vodní kámen ze žehlicí plochy podle 
následujícího postupu. Nejlepších výsledků dosáhnete, pokud popisovaný proces provedete dvakrát.

 1  Nechte přístroj vychladnout. Žehlicí plochu očistěte vlhkým hadříkem.
 2  Vyprázdněte nádržku na vodu přes plnicí dvířka. Přístroj nakloňte a vyjměte knoflík EASY 

DE-CALC. Nalijte do otvoru DE-CALC 500 ml destilované vody a utáhněte knoflík EASY 
DE-CALC.  (Obr. 8)

 3  Zapněte přístroj a vyčkejte 5 minut.
 4  Stiskněte spoušť páry a přidržte ji, přitom žehlete 3 minuty pohybem dozadu a dopředu kus 

silné látky.  (Obr. 9)
Z žehlicí plochy vychází horká, špinavá voda.
 5  Až z žehlicí plochy nebude vytékat žádná voda nebo až z ní začne vycházet pára, můžete 

čištění ukončit. 
 6  Generátor páry odpojte ze zásuvky a nechte jej nejméně 2 hodiny vychladnout. Vyjměte 

knoflík EASY DE-CALC a nechte vytéct zbývající vodu. Utáhněte knoflík EASY DE-CALC. 
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Řešení problémů
V této kapitole jsou shrnuty nejběžnější problémy, se kterými se můžete u přístroje setkat. Pokud se 
vám nepodaří problém vyřešit podle následujících informací, navštivte web www.philips.com/
support, kde jsou uvedeny odpovědi na nejčastější dotazy, nebo kontaktujte Středisko péče 
o zákazníky ve své zemi. 

Problém Možná příčina Řešení

Ze žehlicí plochy 
vychází špinavá 
vody nebo bílé 
vločky nebo se na 
žehlicí ploše 
vytvářejí hnědé 
skvrny.

Uvnitř přístroje se vytvořil 
vodní kámen, neboť nebyl 
pravidelně prováděn proces 
jeho odstranění.

Odstraňte vodní kámen (viz kapitola 
DŮLEŽITÉ – čištění a údržba, část 
Odstraňování vodního kamene z přístroje).

Do nádržky na vodu jste nalili 
chemikálie nebo jiné 
prostředky.

Nepoužívejte v přístroji žádné chemické látky 
ani jiné prostředky. Pokud jste tak učinili, 
odstraňte je podle postupu uvedeného 
v kapitole DŮLEŽITÉ – čištění a údržba, část 
Odstranění vodního kamene z žehlicí plochy.

Nedochází 
k vytváření páry 
nebo se vytváří 
jen malé množství.

Přístroj není dostatečně 
zahřátý.

Vyčkejte, dokud nebude kontrolka „Žehlička 
připravena“ nepřetržitě svítit. To zabere 
přibližně 2 minuty.

V nádržce není dostatek vody. Zásobník naplňte vodou až po označení 
MAX.

Ze žehlicí plochy 
uniká voda.

Když používáte páru poprvé 
nebo znovu po delší době, 
pára v hadici kondenzuje na 
vodu.

Jedná se o běžný jev. Přidržte žehličku mimo 
žehlený oděv a stiskněte spoušť páry. 
Vyčkejte, dokud ze žehlicí plochy nezačne 
místo vody vycházet pára.

Při žehlení vlhne 
potah žehlicího 
prkna nebo se na 
oděvu či na 
podlaze objevují 
kapky vody.

Při delším žehlení pára 
kondenzuje na potahu 
žehlicího prkna. Je také 
možné, že váš typ žehlicího 
prkna není vhodný pro 
žehlení s vysokým podílem 
páry.

Když materiál potahu žehlicího prkna 
doslouží, vyměňte ho. Doporučujeme také 
prkno překrýt vrstvou plstěného materiálu, 
který pohltí kapky vody.

Knoflík EASY DE-CALC není 
řádně dotažen.

Vypněte přístroj a vyčkejte dvě hodiny, dokud 
nevychladne. Uvolněte knoflík a znovu jej 
řádně dotáhněte.

Gumový těsnicí kroužek 
knoflíku EASY DE-CALC je 
opotřebovaný.

Obraťte se na autorizované servisní centrum 
společnosti Philips, které vám poskytne nový 
knoflík EASY DE-CALC.
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Problém Možná příčina Řešení

Žehlička se 
nezahřívá a 
kontrolka DE-
CALC bliká.

Přístroj vás upozorňuje, že je 
třeba odstranit vodní kámen. 
Kontrolka bliká přibližně po 
měsíci používání nebo po 
deseti žehleních.

Odstraňte vodní kámen podle pokynů 
v kapitole DŮLEŽITÉ – čištění a údržba, část 
Odstraňování vodního kamene z přístroje.

Z generátoru 
páry je slyšet zvuk 
čerpadla.

Do ohřívače vody se 
pumpuje voda. Je to zcela 
v pořádku.

Pokud zvuk čerpadla neustává, vypněte 
přístroj a odpojte jej ze sítě. Kontaktujte 
autorizované servisní středisko společnosti 
Philips.
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Important
Felicitări pentru achiziţie şi bun venit la Philips! Pentru a beneficia pe deplin de asistenţa oferită de 
Philips, înregistraţi-vă produsul la www.philips.com/welcome. 
Citiţi acest manual de utilizare, broşura cu informaţii separată şi ghidul de iniţiere rapidă de pe 
ambalaj cu atenţie înainte de a utiliza aparatul. Păstraţi-le pentru consultare ulterioară.

Prezentarea de ansamblu a produsului (fig. 1)
1 Buton ECO cu led
2 Buton pornire/oprire cu led
3 Led EASY DE-CALC
4 Buton rotativ EASY DE-CALC
5 Compartiment de stocare a furtunului pentru abur
6 Buton declanşator blocare la transport (doar la anumite modele)
7 Declanşator abur/jet de abur (doar la anumite modele)
8 Led pentru „fier de călcat gata”/Led pentru „rezervor de apă gol”

Tehnologie OptimalTemp
Nu este necesară nicio setare a temperaturii şi aburului.
Tehnologia OptimalTemp vă permite să călcaţi toate tipurile de materiale care se calcă, în orice 
ordine, fără a regla temperatura fierului de călcat sau setarea aburului. 
Materialele cu aceste simboluri pot fi călcate, de exemplu in, bumbac, poliester, mătase, lână, vâscoză 
şi mătase artificială (fig. 2).
Materialele cu aceste simboluri nu pot fi călcate. Aceste materiale includ materiale sintetice precum 
Spandex sau elastan, materiale cu conţinut de Spandex şi poliolefine (de ex. polipropilenă), dar şi 
imprimeuri pe articolele de îmbrăcăminte (fig. 3).

Tipul de apă de utilizat
Acest aparat a fost proiectat pentru a fi utilizat cu apă de la robinet. Dacă locuiţi într-o zonă cu apă 
foarte dură, pot apărea rapid depuneri de calcar. Prin urmare, este recomandat să utilizaţi apă 
distilată sau apă demineralizată pentru a prelungi durata de viaţă a aparatului. 

Nu puneţi parfum, oţet, amidon, agenţi de detartrare, apret sau alte produse chimice în 
rezervorul de apă al aparatului, pentru că aparatul dvs. nu este conceput pentru a funcţiona cu 
aceste produse chimice.

Călcatul
Vă rugăm să citiţi ghidul de iniţiere rapidă de pe ambalaj cu atenţie pentru a începe 
să utilizaţi aparatul.
�1�R�W�ý�����0�H�Q�T�L�Q�H�T�L���G�H�F�O�D�Q�‘�D�W�R�U�X�O���G�H���D�E�X�U���D�S�ý�V�D�W���F�R�Q�W�L�Q�X�X���D�W�X�Q�F�L���F�k�Q�G���G�H�S�O�D�V�D�T�L���À�H�U�X�O���G�H���F�ý�O�F�D�W���S�H�V�W�H��
�P�D�W�H�U�L�D�O���v�Q���W�L�P�S���F�H���F�ý�O�F�D�T�L��.

Funcţie pentru jet de abur (numai la anumite modele)
Apăsaţi declanşatorul de abur două ori rapid şi eliberaţi-l pentru un jet de abur puternic continuu 
timp de 13 minute. Astfel nu este nevoie să apăsaţi declanşatorul de abur continuu, ceea ce vă oferă 
o experienţă de călcare mai confortabilă.
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Economisirea energiei - modul ECO
Utilizând modul ECO (cantitate redusă de abur), puteţi economisi energie fără a compromite 
rezultatele de călcare.

�1�R�W�ý�����3�H�Q�W�U�X���F�H�O���P�D�L���V�F�X�U�W���W�L�P�S���G�H���F�ý�O�F�D�U�H�����Y�ý���V�I�ý�W�X�L�P���V�ý���X�W�L�O�L�]�D�T�L���P�R�G�X�O���Å�2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S�µ��

 1  Apăsaţi pe butonul ECO când aparatul este pornit (fig. 4).
 2  Pentru a reveni la modul „OptimalTemp”, apăsaţi din nou butonul ECO.

Oprire automată de siguranţă (doar la anumite tipuri)
Pentru a economisi energie, generatorul de abur se opreşte automat atunci când nu a fost utilizat 
timp de 10 minute. Ledul din butonul de pornire/oprire luminează intermitent.
Pentru a reactiva generatorul de abur, apăsaţi butonul de pornire/oprire.

IMPORTANT - curăţare şi întreţinere
Detartrarea aparatului

Atunci când LED-ul DE-CALC luminează intermitent, efectuaţi procedura de detartrare. Acest lucru 
vă ajută să prelungiţi durata de viaţă a aparatului şi să optimizaţi performanţa de călcare.

Dacă apa este foarte dură, măriţi frecvenţa de detartrare.
Pentru a evita orice risc de arsuri, asiguraţi-vă că aparatul a fost scos din priză timp de cel puţin 2 
ore şi s-a răcit complet.
�6�X�J�H�V�W�L�H�����$�W�X�Q�F�L���F�k�Q�G���H�I�H�F�W�X�D�T�L���S�U�R�F�H�G�X�U�D���G�H���G�H�W�D�U�W�U�D�U�H�����D�‘�H�]�D�T�L���D�S�D�U�D�W�X�O���S�H���P�D�U�J�L�Q�H�D���P�H�V�H�L���V�D�X���v�Q��
�D�S�U�R�S�L�H�U�H�D���F�K�L�X�Y�H�W�H�L�����(�V�W�H���S�R�V�L�E�L�O���V�ý���F�X�U�J�ý���D�S�ý���G�L�Q���D�S�D�U�D�W���F�k�Q�G���E�X�W�R�Q�X�O���U�R�W�D�W�L�Y���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���H�V�W�H��
deschis.
 1  Ţineţi o cană sub butonul rotativ EASY DE-CALC şi rotiţi-l în sens invers acelor de 

ceas.  (fig. 5)
 2  Scoateţi butonul rotativ EASY DE-CALC şi lăsaţi ca apa cu particule de calcar să curgă în 

cană (fig. 6).
 3  Atunci când nu mai curge deloc apă din aparat, reintroduceţi butonul rotativ EASY DE-CALC 

şi strângeţi-l.  (fig. 7)
Detartrarea tălpii fierului de călcat. 

Dacă nu detartraţi aparatul în mod regulat, este posibil să iasă pete maro din talpă din cauza 
particulelor de calcar. Îndepărtaţi calcarul de pe talpă urmând procedura de mai jos. Vă sfătuim să 
repetaţi procedura de două ori pentru rezultate mai bune.

 1  Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul este rece şi curăţaţi talpa cu o cârpă umedă.
 2  Goliţi rezervorul de apă prin uşa de umplere. Înclinaţi aparatul şi scoateţi butonul rotativ 

EASY DE-CALC. Turnaţi 500 ml de apă distilată prin orificiul EASY DE-CALC şi strângeţi 
butonul rotativ EASY DE-CALC.  (fig. 8)

 3  Porniţi aparatul şi aşteptaţi timp de 5 secunde.
 4  Apăsaţi activatorul de abur şi menţineţi-l apăsat timp de 3 minute, călcând în acest timp o 

lavetă groasă prin mişcări înainte şi înapoi.  (fig. 9)
Din talpa fierului de călcat se scurge apă fierbinte, murdară.
 5  Puteţi înceta curăţarea când din talpa fierului de călcat nu se mai scurge apă sau când din 

aceasta începe să iasă abur. 
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 6  Scoateţi din priză generatorul de abur şi lăsaţi-l să se răcească timp de cel puţin 2 ore. 
Scoateţi butonul rotativ EASY DE-CALC şi goliţi apa rămasă. Strângeţi butonul rotativ EASY 
DE-CALC. 

Depanare
Acest capitol prezintă cele mai frecvente probleme care pot surveni la utilizarea aparatului. Dacă nu 
puteţi rezolva o problemă cu ajutorul informaţiilor de mai jos, accesaţi www.philips.com/support 
pentru o listă de întrebări frecvente sau contactaţi centrul de asistenţă pentru clienţi din ţara dvs. 

Problemă Cauză posibilă Soluţie

Din talpa fierului 
de călcat se 
scurge apă 
murdară sau 
aceasta lasă pete 
maro sau urme 
albe.

S-a acumulat calcar în 
interiorul aparatului deoarece 
nu a fost detartrat în mod 
regulat.

Detartraţi aparatul (consultaţi capitolul 
„IMPORTANT - curăţare şi întreţinere”, 
secţiunea „Detartrarea aparatului”).

Aţi pus substanţe chimice sau 
aditivi în rezervorul de apă.

Nu utilizaţi substanţe chimice sau aditivi cu 
aparatul. Dacă aţi făcut deja acest lucru, 
urmaţi procedura din capitolul „IMPORTANT 
- curăţare şi întreţinere”, secţiunea 
„Detartrarea tălpii” pentru a îndepărta 
substanţele chimice.

Nu există abur 
sau este prea 
puţin abur.

Aparatul nu s-a încălzit 
suficient.

Aşteptaţi până când ledul „fier de călcat gata” 
rămâne aprins continuu. Acest lucru durează 
aprox. 2 minute.

Nu este suficientă apă în 
rezervor.

Umpleţi rezervorul de apă până la indicatorul 
MAX.

Se scurge apă din 
talpa fierului de 
călcat.

Aburul se transformă în apă 
în furtun atunci când folosiţi 
abur pentru prima dată sau 
nu l-aţi utilizat pentru o 
perioadă lungă de timp.

Acest lucru este normal. Ţineţi fierul la 
distanţă de articolul vestimentar şi apăsaţi 
declanşatorul de abur. Aşteptaţi până când din 
talpă iese abur în locul apei.

Husa mesei de 
călcat se 
umezeşte sau 
există picături de 
apă pe articolul 
de îmbrăcăminte/
podea.

Aburul s-a condensat pe 
husa mesei de călcat după o 
sesiune de călcare 
îndelungată sau husa mesei 
de călcat nu este concepută 
să facă faţă debitului ridicat 
de abur.

Înlocuiţi husa mesei de călcat dacă buretele 
s-a uzat. Vă recomandăm să utilizaţi un strat 
de fetru pe husa mesei pentru a preveni 
apariţia picăturilor de apă.

Butonul rotativ EASY DE-
CALC nu este strâns adecvat.

Opriţi aparatul şi aşteptaţi 2 ore până ce 
acesta se răceşte. Deşurubaţi şi reataşaţi 
butonul rotativ pentru a vă asigura că este 
strâns.

Garnitura de etanşare din 
cauciuc a butonului rotativ 
EASY DE-CALC este uzată.

Contactaţi un centru de service Philips 
autorizat, pentru o garnitură de buton rotativ 
EASY DE-CALC nouă.
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Energiatakarékosság – ECO mód
Az ECO üzemmód (csökkentett gőzmennyiség) használatával a vasalási eredmény romlása nélkül 
takaríthat meg energiát.

�0�H�J�M�H�J�\�]�p�V�����$���O�H�J�U�|�Y�L�G�H�E�E���Y�D�V�D�O�i�V�L���L�G�H�K�|�]���D�]���Å�2�S�W�L�P�D�O�7�H�P�S�µ���•�]�H�P�P�y�G���E�H�i�O�O�t�W�i�V�W���M�D�Y�D�V�R�O�M�X�N��

 1  Nyomja meg az ECO gombot a készülék bekapcsolt állapotában (ábra 4).
 2  Az „OptimalTemp” módba való visszatéréshez nyomja meg újra az ECO gombot.

Biztonsági automatikus kikapcsolás üzemmód (csak bizonyos típusoknál)
Az energiatakarékosság érdekében a gőzfejlesztő automatikusan kikapcsol, miután 10 percig nem 
használták. A ki-bekapcsológombon villog a jelzőfény.
A gőzfejlesztő újbóli bekapcsolásához nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsológombot.

FONTOS – tisztítás és karbantartás
A készülék vízkőmentesítése

Amikor villog a DE-CALC jelzőfény, végezze el a vízkőmentesítési eljárást. Ez segít a készülék 
élettartamának meghosszabbításában és a vasalási teljesítmény optimalizálásában.

Ha nagyon kemény a víz, gyakrabban vízkőmentesítsen.
Az égési sérülések elkerülése érdekében ügyeljen, hogy a készülék csatlakozódugója már legalább 
2 órája ki legyen húzva a fali aljzatból, és a készülék teljesen kihűlt legyen.
�7�L�S�S�����$���Y�t�]�N�H�P�H�Q�W�H�V�t�W�p�V���Y�p�J�U�H�K�D�M�W�i�V�D���N�|�]�E�H�Q���K�H�O�\�H�]�]�H���D���N�p�V�]�•�O�p�N�H�W���D�]���D�V�]�W�D�O���V�]�p�O�p�U�H���Y�D�J�\���P�R�V�R�J�D�W�y��
�N�|�]�H�O�p�E�H�����(�O�H�I�R�U�G�X�O�K�D�W�����K�R�J�\���Y�t�]���I�R�O�\�L�N���N�L���D���N�p�V�]�•�O�p�N�E�H�O���D�]���(�$�6�<���'�(���&�$�/�&���J�R�P�E���N�L�Q�\�L�W�i�V�D�N�R�U��

 1  Tartson egy edényt az EASY DE-CALC gomb alá, és fordítsa el a gombot az óramutató 
járásával ellentétes irányba.  (ábra 5)

 2  Vegye le az EASY DE-CALC gombot, és folyassa ki a vizet és a vízkődarabokat az 
edénybe (ábra 6).

 3  Amikor  már nem távozik több víz a készülékből, helyezze vissza az EASY DE-CALC gombot 
és rögzítse azt.  (ábra 7)
A vasalótalp vízkőmentesítése 

Ha nem végzi el rendszeresen a készülék vízkőmentesítését, akkor előfordulhat, hogy barna 
szennyeződés távozik a vasalótalpból a vízkőrészecskék miatt. Végezze el a vasalótalp 
vízkőmentesítését az alábbiak szerint. A jobb eredmény elérése érdekében javasoljuk, hogy ismételje 
meg kétszer az eljárást.

 1  Ellenőrizze, hogy hideg-e a vasalótalp, majd tisztítsa le azt nedves ronggyal.
 2  Ürítse ki a víztartályt a töltőajtón keresztül. Döntse meg a készüléket, majd távolítsa el az 

EASY DE-CALC gombot. Töltsön 500 ml desztillált vizet a DE-CALC nyílásba, majd helyezze 
vissza az EASY DE-CALC gombot.  (ábra 8)

 3  Kapcsolja be a készüléket és várjon 5 percig.
 4  Nyomja meg a gőzvezérlő gombot és tartsa lenyomva, eközben mozgassa a vasalót 3 percig 

előre-hátra egy vastag anyagdarabon.  (ábra 9)
Piszkos, forró víz folyik ki a vasalótalpból.
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 5  Addig folytassa a tisztítást, míg már nem folyik ki víz, vagy ha már gőz áramlik ki a 
vasalótalpból. 

 6  Húzza ki a gőzfejlesztő csatlakozóját a fali aljzatból, majd hagyja hűlni legalább 2 órán át. 
Távolítsa el az EASY DE-CALC gombot, és hagyja kifolyni a maradék vizet. Helyezze vissza az 
EASY DE-CALC gombot. 

Hibaelhárítás
Ez a fejezet összefoglalja a készülékkel kapcsolatban leggyakrabban felmerülő problémákat. Ha a hibát 
az alábbi útmutató segítségével nem tudja elhárítani, látogasson el a www.philips.com/support 
weboldalra a gyakran felmerülő kérdések listájáért, vagy forduljon az országában illetékes 
ügyfélszolgálathoz. 

Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldás

Piszkos víz, barna 
szennyeződés 
vagy fehér 
vízkőlerakódások 
távoznak a 
vasalótalpból.

Vízkő képződött a készülék 
belsejében, mivel nem 
végezték el rendszeresen a 
vízkőmentesítését.

Végezze el a készülék vízkőmentesítését (lásd 
a „FONTOS – tisztítás és karbantartás” 
fejezet „A készülék vízkőmentesítése” részét).

Vegyszereket vagy 
adalékanyagokat tett a 
víztartályba.

Soha ne használjon vegyszereket vagy 
adalékanyagokat a készülékkel. Ha már 
megtette, végezze el a „FONTOS – tisztítás 
és karbantartás” fejezet „A készülék 
vízkőmentesítése” részében leírt eljárást a 
vegyszerek eltávolítására.

Nincs gőz vagy 
csak kevés gőz 
van.

A készülék nem melegedett 
fel kellő mértékben.

Várjon, amíg a vasaló készenléti jelzőfénye 
folyamatosan világít. Ez kb. 2 percet vesz 
igénybe.

Nincs elég víz a tartályban. Töltse fel a víztartályt a MAX jelzésig.

Víz szivárog a 
vasalótalpból.

Amikor a gőzt első 
alkalommal használja vagy 
hosszú időn keresztül nem 
használta azt, a gőz vízként 
csapódik ki a tömlőben.

Ez normális jelenség. Tartsa el a vasalót a 
ruhadarabtól és nyomja meg a gőzkioldót. 
Várjon, amíg a vasalótalpból víz helyett gőz 
jön.

A vasalódeszka 
huzata nedves 
lesz, vagy vasalás 
során vízcseppek 
keletkeznek a 
padlón/ruhán.

Hosszú ideig tartó vasalás 
során gőz csapódott le a 
vasalódeszka-huzaton, vagy a 
vasalódeszka-huzatot nem a 
magas gőzteljesítményre 
tervezték.

Cserélje ki a vasalódeszka-huzatot, ha a 
habszivacs anyag elhasználódott. Javasoljuk 
továbbá filc anyag egy rétegének használatát 
is vasalódeszka huzatában, hogy 
megakadályozza a víz csepegését.

Az EASY DE-CALC gomb 
nincs megfelelően rögzítve.

Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és várjon 2 órát, 
hogy az lehűljön. Csavarja ki a gombot, majd 
helyezze vissza, ellenőrizve, hogy megfelelően 
legyen rögzítve.

Az EASY DE-CALC gomb 
gumi tömítőgyűrűje kopott.

Ha új EASY DE-CALC gombra van szüksége, 
forduljon egy Philips szakszervizhez.
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Probléma Lehetséges ok Megoldás

A vasaló nem 
melegszik fel, és a 
DE-CALC 
jelzőfény villog.

A készülék emlékezteti Önt a 
vízkőmentesítési eljárás 
végrehajtására. A jelzőfény 
körülbelül egy hónap, illetve 
10 vasalás után kezd villogni.

Hajtsa végre a vízkőmentesítést a „FONTOS 
– tisztítás és karbantartás” fejezet „A készülék 
vízkőmentesítése” részében leírtak szerint.

A gőzfejlesztő 
pumpáló hangot 
ad ki.

A készülék vizet szivattyúz a 
vízmelegítőbe. Ez a jelenség 
normális.

Ha a pumpáló hang folyamatossá válik, 
kapcsolja ki a készüléket és húzza ki a fali 
aljzatból. Forduljon hivatalos Philips 
szakszervizhez.
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 6  Від’єднайте генератор пари від мережі та дайте йому охолонути щонайменше протягом 
2 годин. Вийміть регулятор EASY DE-CALC і дайте воді, що залишилися, витекти. 
Затягніть регулятор EASY DE-CALC. 

Усунення несправностей
У цьому розділі зведено основні проблеми, які можуть виникнути під час використання 
пристрою. Якщо Ви не в змозі вирішити проблему за допомогою інформації, поданої нижче, 
відвідайте веб-сайт www.philips.com/support для перегляду списку частих запитань або 
зверніться до Центру обслуговування клієнтів у своїй країні. 

Проблема Можлива причина Вирішення

Із підошви 
виходить 
брудна вода, 
коричневі плями 
чи білі частки 
накипу.

Всередині пристрою 
утворився накип, оскільки 
Ви нерегулярно чистили 
його він накипу.

Видаліть накип із пристрою (див. розділ 
“ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ – чищення та 
догляд”, підрозділ “Видалення накипу з 
пристрою”).

Ви наповнили резервуар 
для води хімічними 
речовинами чи домішками.

У жодному разі не наповнюйте пристрій 
хімічними речовинами чи домішками. Якщо 
Ви вже це зробили, дотримуйтеся 
процедури в розділі “ВАЖЛИВА 
ІНФОРМАЦІЯ – чищення та догляд”, 
підрозділ “Видалення накипу з підошви”, 
щоб видалити хімічні речовини.

Пари немає або 
її недостатньо.

Пристрій недостатньо 
нагрівся.

Почекайте приблизно 2 хвилини, доки 
індикатор готовності праски не буде 
світитися без блимання.

У резервуарі недостатньо 
води.

Наповнюйте резервуар для води до 
позначки “MAX”.

Із підошви 
витікає вода.

Пара конденсується у воду 
в шлангу, коли Ви 
використовуєте її вперше 
чи не використовували її 
довгий час.

Це нормально. Тримайте праску подалі від 
одягу та натисніть кнопку відпарювання. 
Почекайте, поки замість води з підошви 
почне виходити пара.

Покриття дошки 
для прасування 
стає вологим 
або на підлозі/
одязі 
залишаються 
краплини води.

Після тривалого 
прасування на покритті 
дошки для прасування 
сконденсувалася пара чи 
покриття дошки не 
призначено для високого 
налаштування пари.

Якщо пористий матеріал зносився, замініть 
покриття дошки для прасування. Для 
запобігання появі крапель води в покритті 
дошки також рекомендується 
використовувати фетровий матеріал.

Регулятор EASY DE-CALC 
не затягнено належним 
чином.

Вимкніть пристрій і зачекайте 2 години, щоб 
він охолов. Відкрутіть регулятор і знову 
закрутіть його, щоб його було затягнено.

Зносилося гумове 
ущільнююче кільце 
регулятора EASY DE-
CALC.

Із питанням придбання нового регулятора 
EASY DE-CALC зверніться до сервісного 
центру, уповноваженого Philips.
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Проблема Можлива причина Вирішення

Праска не 
нагрівається, і 
блимає 
червоний 
індикатор DE-
CALC.

Пристрій нагадує про 
необхідність видалення 
накипу. Індикатор блимає 
приблизно через місяць 
або через 10 сеансів 
прасувань.

Видаліть накип згідно із вказівками в розділі 
“ВАЖЛИВА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ – чищення та 
догляд”, підрозділ “Видалення накипу з 
пристрою”.

Генератор пари 
видає звуки 
подачі води.

У бойлер подається вода. 
Це нормально.

Якщо звуки подачі води не припиняються, 
вимкніть пристрій і витягніть шнур із 
розетки. Зверніться до сервісного центру, 
уповноваженого Philips.
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Ескертпе. Үтіктеу кезінде үтікті мата үстінде жылжытқанда, бу шығарғышты үздіксіз басып 
тұрыңыз��
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Ескертпе. Аз уақыт үтіктеу үшін «OptimalTemp» режимін пайдалануға кеңес береміз.
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Кеңес Қақтан тазалау іс рәсімін орындаған кезде, құралды үстел бетінің шетіне немесе 
раковинаға жақын қойыңыз. EASY DE-CALC тұтқасы ашылған кезде, су сыртқа төгілуі мүмкін.
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